PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PHOENIX TECHNOLOGY HOLDINGS USA, INC.	03/17/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INTERSTATE CORRPACK LLC	
Street Address:	903 Wood Road	
City:	Cambridge	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	21613	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12320429

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)448-7780

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7034481770

Email: gipple.hale@verizon.net

Correspondent Name: John S. Hale

Address Line 1: 6665A Old Dominion Drive
Address Line 4: McLean, VIRGINIA 22101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: X-9670

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John S. Hale

Total Attachments: 3

source=X-9670.Assignmentexecuted.3.17.11#page1.tif source=X-9670.Assignmentexecuted.3.17.11#page2.tif

source=X-9670.Assignmentexecuted.3.17.11#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 025988 FRAME: 0503 OF \$40.00 12320429

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, PHOENIX TECHNOLOGY HOLDINGS USA, INC., a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, located and doing business at 1300 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 1075, Rosslyn, Virginia 22209, is the owner of record in the United States Patent Office and Trademark Office at Reel 025475 Frame 0113 for the following United States Patent Application:

PATENT APP. NUMBER FILED TITLE

12/320,429 01/26/2009 POULTRY BOX

; and

WHEREAS, INTERSTATE CORRPACK LLC (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 903 Wood Road, Cambridge, Maryland 21613, is desirous of acquiring PHOENIX TECHNOLOGY HOLDINGS USA, INC.'s entire right, title, and interest both domestic and foreign in and to the said invention and in and to said U.S. Patent Application noted above and any Letters Patent that issues thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of five dollars (\$5.00) to it in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto to the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, its entire right, title, and interest in and to the said invention, and in and to the said '429 application and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, renewals, reissues, substitutions, continuations, and extensions thereof.

Assignor also hereby sells and assigns to Assignee's successors, legal representative and assigns, its foreign rights to the inventions disclosed in said application and all applications for industrial property protection, including without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, in all patent granting countries of the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents for said invention in Assignee's own name in said countries and including all rights of priority in said countries under the Patent Laws of the United States, the terms of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed,

PATENT REEL: 025988 FRAME: 0504 as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and any and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof and Assignor further agree to execute any and all patent applications, assignments, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such patent rights.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on the application as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

Assignor covenants and agrees that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

Assignor hereby further agrees that it will communicate to said Assignee or to its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, any facts known to it respecting said invention, any improvements, and at the expense of said Assignee, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, reissue, substitute applications and foreign applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has set its hand and seal this \(\subseteq \frac{1}{2011} \) day of March, 2011.

PHOENIX TECHNOLOGY HOLDINGS USA, INC.

Name: Pierre Khaffar

Title: Chief Financial Officer

STATE OF Virginia:

: SS

COUNTY OF Arlington:
On this day of March, 2011, before me, a Notary Public, in and for the aforesaid, personally appeared Pierre Khaffar to me known and known by me to be
the person who signed and sealed this foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be
his own free act and deed.
My commission expires July 31, 2012.
SEAL: PAMELA O. ALDERSON NOTARY PUBLIC Notary Public REGISTRATION # 349322 COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 31, 2012 ACKNOWLEDGED AND UNDERSTOOD this day of March, 2011.
INTERSTATE CORRPACK LLC
Name: Kamez Skatt Title: Executive Treasurer
STATE OF Virginia: SS COUNTY OF Arlington:
On this day of March, 2011, before me, a Notary Public, in and for the aforesaid, personally appeared Skaff to me known and known by me to be
the person who signed and sealed this foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be
his own free act and deed.
My commission expires July 31, 2012. SEAL: PAMELA O. ALDERSON NOTARY PUBLIC REGISTRATION # 349322 COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 31, 2012 Notary Public

3